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                                          STATEMENT BY A CRIME VICTIM  

On Sunday April ,6, 2025 Cindy Falco Di Corrado , A Senior woman and her 

husband Luciano Di Corrado went to go to the Delray Beach Art Show at 

approximately 10:45 a.m. 

 Upon entering in the Parking garage on Sunday, April 6, 2025 located at 180 N.W. 

1st Street Delray Beach, Florida there was a $5.00 entry fee which we paid by 

credit card and received receipt number 08716169. (Please see Credit Card 

Receipt and receipt number.  

Luciano, my husband paid the $5.00 fee. As he finished paying a car cut in front of 

us and stopped all the cars from entering even though we all paid for parking 

(rather than the parking attendant having the car that cut in front pull aside) the 

parking attendant kept talking and didn’t have the young male explorer go and 

get their $5.00 to park instead the young man kept getting the cars behind us to 

pay.  I , Cindy tooted the horn once after several minutes had passed.  

This held up the traffic and caused a backup and a delay for all who had paid.  

After parking the car, I, Cindy Falco- Di Corrado , a senior woman went to speak to 

the parking attendant who looked to be the age of my grandson, to help him so 

that he could make a better way to handle the situation if it should occur again.  

As I was beginning to share with the parking attendant, that the next time this 

situation arises, it would be helpful to have them to move their car to the side out 

of the main driveway to not to hold up all the traffic. But, I wasn’t able to finish 
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my statement. The parking attendant got up out of his chair and came 1 inch from 

my face and screamed at me to GET OUT OF HIS FACE and then another person, a 

bald woman joined in with him screaming at me to GET OUT OF HIS FACE which I 

felt threaten and intimated for my life. The male Hispanic attendant then grabbed 

me constituting battery against the elderly. I told the male Hispanic parking 

attendant to let me go and to Stop touching me. He twisted my hand up my back 

as a parking attendant and said I was under arrest, I said Let go of me.  

Meanwhile, my husband, Luciano hears me, Cindy scream his name because the 

parking attendant is attacking I, Cindy, a senior woman. (Please see evidence 

pictures of bruising my body).  

Because they conspired to deny rights and violated the Constitution they gave up 

their rights and established themselves as criminals impersonating Officers of the 

Law, therefore any action that followed is purely criminal on their part. 

My husband, Luciano says: let me take my wife to come with me and we will 

leave. Luciano, my husband said that he was going to call the Police because the  

Hispanic parking attendant kept pushing on him and the  Hispanic parking 

attendant torts back to Luciano and says Luciano is pushing him as he continues 

to push Luciano. Then the woman behind Luciano said that they were the police.  

They did nothing to identify themselves until after the assault, battery and false 

arrest. Luciano was walking towards Cindy because the female Deputy said to the 

parking attendant let her go with her husband so, then the parking attendant 

which we now know is a Male Hispanic Deputy because he asked one of the 

young male explores to hand him his police vest which he NEVER identified 

himself as being a Deputy prior to that moment. He also grabs Cindy and throws 

her on the ground and hand cuffs her dragging her. (Evidence: Please see pictures 

of bruises) 

 Luciano said don’t worry everything is okay and the now known Hispanic Male 

Deputy as Carlos Penagos kept saying to Luciano NO she’s going to jail and 

repeated it multiple times. The now known Hispanic Male Deputy said to the 

female Deputy Now known as Deputy Robertson to take Luciano away from Cindy 

a Senior woman, his wife. So, the female Deputy put Luciano in Handcuffs (that 

constituting a second false arrest). 



 I, Cindy Di Corrado , a Senior woman nor Luciano Di Corrado was ever read the 

Miranda Rights. 

 During an arrest, if police wish to ask you questions, they must first provide a 

Miranda warning. If they fail to do so, your answers may not be used against you 

in court. Then A Black Male Deputy ( know known as Deputy Williams)  pulls Cindy 

by the Police Car and a Large white woman starts to go in my pockets and on my  

bra and patting me down. 

The Black Male Deputy (Williams)  begins to also attack/ man handled Cindy, the 

Senior woman . Cindy, a senior woman asks for her cell phone which is in my 

husband’s name. The Black Male Deputy says its not my phone anymore which is 

a violation of the Article 4 to the Bill of Rights, unlawful search and seizure. He 

then proceeds to Mock me as I am a Minister and calling me a hypocrite, which I 

am a Licensed Minister, this is a violation of article 1 to the Bill of Rights, a felony 

crime. He was quite verbally abusive, used excessive force on me. (Please see 

evidence of thumb print on my upper right arm). 

 This constitutes Police Brutality against the Elderly and based upon religion, 

constituting Religious HATE Crimes. I had stated to the black male Deputy now 

known as Williams, that I had urinated when I was screamed at by the now known 

Two deputies, who I thought were parking attendants because I didn’t want to sit 

in the seat with wet pants in which the black male Deputy mocked me and said a 

snide remark about urinating in my pants, constituting elderly abuse. 

 I was not seat belted in by the Male Black Deputy who took me to the Delray 

Police Station. 

 It’s the Law to Buckle Up and he did not put the seat belt on me and left me in 

harm’s way.  

It begs the questions: Why are terrorist allowed to work for the police; Why do 

the police providers harbor a safe haven to those committing treason; why are 

police officers out in the public without identifying themselves; why are police 

officers performing DOT duties; and why were police officers pretending to be 

parking attendants?  

Arriving at the Police Station: A Black female Deputy  (Quinn) does another pat 

down again fondling/patting me and takes the handcuffs off and puts me in a 



room. I said this was already done to me in the public with people standing 

around watching which was quite humiliating.  

Because I did not have any Identification on me, the Black Female Deputy and the 

Male Hispanic Deputy continually tried trickery to get my husband’s name and 

number and would continually ask me my name. So How could I have given False 

ID in which they are charging me with 901.36.(1)? I DID NOT have any 

identification on me? 

 I told the Black Female Deputy that my name is Cindy. They tried to coerce 

information from me by being deceitful even after I told them I was evoking the 

fifth amendment and I wanted to speak to a Lawyer.  

Violation of my God Given Right protected under the Constitution of the United 

States of America, the Supreme Law of the Land. Eventually the Hispanic Male 

Deputy   now known as Carlos Penagos, takes me to go to the Palm Beach County 

Jail on Gun Club Road. 

 Prior to getting in the police vehicle, I noticed that his body cam was turned off 

and I asked him to please turn his body camera on, as I feared for my life with 

what transpired earlier. Because of the assaults, excessive force, false arrest, 

elder abuse and battery, domestic terrorism, and denial of rights of traitors acting 

under color of law.  

I inquired about protocol about a female to be escorted with a female. I then 

asked the Hispanic Male Deputy to take me to a Magistrate in which he states 

there was no magistrate and that I would have to wait till court on Monday, the 

next morning. The Hispanic male Deputy took me to the Men’s side of the holding 

jail Not the women’s. I stated that this is the men’s and I am a woman. The 

Hispanic Male Deputy, eluded to the fact that he could take me where he wanted 

to because that is what he wanted to do. That is Neo Nazism.  

Once I was in the men’s Jail, I was terrorized by 5 Officers who stripped me of my 

clothes, constituting further sexual assault. They put me in a suicide booth having 

only a concrete floor, dirty toilet that didn’t flush, no toilet paper and no privacy. 

They treated me worse than an animal! They dehumanized, terrorized and 

treated me as a non-American.  



I was denied ALL outside contact for the period of time from 2:00 p.m. Sunday 

afternoon till I was released appx. 6:30 p.m. Monday. (FYI) When they inquired of 

me at intake the nurse asked me if I drank or did drugs I told her that I do NOT.  

The nurse never took pictures or documented the bruises on my body. She only 

glanced at me and that was all she did. I was not given an incident Report and did 

not know my charges. 

What Crime was committed? Where is the Probable Cause? The only Public 

Nuisance Disturbing Peace 823.01 are those Deputies of the Delray Beach Police 

Office. 

Was it because I was of Jewish Heritage?  Was it because I was a senior woman? 

Was it because I was white? Was it political? 

 Inaccurate Report: NOTE: In accordance with the Federal Constitution defendants 

only exist in Civil matters. They are trying to either criminally prosecute a civil 

matter or deny me (again) my Federal Rights as a (falsely) accused American 

citizen. 

The incident report was signed under penalty of perjury which I am rebutting as it 

is not the  truth. 

Names of Officers Now known as: (Hispanic Male, Parking Lot Attendant)  Carlos 

Penagos -# 1190 , Bald Female Officer, Robinson -Badge #0976, Black Male 

Officer- William #1188, Large White woman Police shake down in public Officer 

Spooner- #1078 ,stand by Officer in the background Perez- #1117,  and Quinn the 

intake female officer helped write the incident report and wasn’t at the parking 

garage  she was at the Delray Police holding cell.  I do not have a badge number.   

 

Cindy Falco – Di Corrado  

Minister of the Gospel  


